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THB ·MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE ~BPARTMENT OF POWER
(SHRI ARUN NEHRU) : (aJ On 16th August, 1983, the Gov~rnmenl of India asked the Bbakra Beas Manapement Board to accord treatment ro Himachal Pradesh on par with Punjab, Haryana and Rajaathan.

(b) to· (d) No, Sir. No request from Himachal Pradesh for exemption from payinen~ for the water has been received by f~e Bhakra Beas Manaae-
men t Board so far.

Supply of Water to Himachal .Pradesh from Aaandpur Sahib Hydel Channel

S851 PROP. NAR~IN CHAND
PARASHAR : WiU the Minister of IRRIOA TION AND POWER be pleased to ref<r to the reply g1v ... n to Unstarred Question No 8355 on 1he 23rd April, 1984 regarding sharing of water ber-
weeo Punjab and Hin1achal Pradesh on construction of Anandpur Hydel Project and state ;

(a) whether the Government of Punjab has since submitted the revised project report of the Anandpur Sahib Hydef Channel incorporating rhe ag1 eement between the Government of Punjab and Himachal Pradesh signed on the 4th August, 1983 for 2S cusecs of water re-
gularJy for increase in H•machal Pra. desb for irrigltion and drinking purposes ; and

(b) if so, the exact date on whkh rhe Government of Punjah has suhmitted the revised proj :ct report containing the above aareement ?

THE MINJSTI1R OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARA-
NAND) : (a) The. report has not been
~eived by the Central Government.

. . '

(b) · 'noes not ~rise.

I•pr"tment of Caterloa Senfees and hD~ItJ Per.f nnuaee of Neela~hal

.kpr-

5BS2 SRRI CHINTAMANI JE·NA :
Wilt the Minister of RAILWAYS be p)eased to state :
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(a) wh:!ther Government are aware that the Nce1achaf Express which is a superfast train has become afn1osr a passen~er train ;

(h) whether it is also a fact that it i! nlways runn:ng late, and catering services in 1 be train has become very poor ; and

(c) if so. what sters Government propo~e to lake to improve its services ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSILALJ : (a) No, Sir, it is not a fact 1 hat Nce:achal Ex rress is running like a passenger train.

(b) and (c) It i.; arso not a fact that the train always runs late. There hali been occosjona) Jare running. This train is being specially monitored.

During 1 he last six months, there h'IVC" been no conlplainrs regarding cate·
ring services on Neclachal Bxpress.
Instead. 14 appreciations in this reg:~rd h:svc been received, including 2 from Members of Parliament. However, to further improve the standard of catering services, several steps including replacement of anodized thalie by srainless stool ones. adju~tment of pick-up meal points and regular monitoring of the catering services, have been taken.

NJtiooal Hiabways Development Work•
In Orissa Doring Sls:th Plan

58SJ SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA :
Will the Minis·er of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) the details of the works for the devc:lopment of National Highways in the State of Orissa which were taken up during the Sixfh Five Year Plan ;

(b) the details or the works compl~ted ; and

(c) the details o. works still pending?

THE MINISTER OP STATB. OF
'TRB MlNISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRT Z.R. ANSARI) :
'(a) to (b) '66 ,Road .and Bridae works cQsting about Rs. 27 38 crores for the Development of National Hiahv.ays in the State of Orissa were taken up durins the Sixth Fi\1~ Year plan.. Of tht$e, 1S works have since been completed and the rema1ning 91 works are in variou~
stages o.f progress.

Scheme of Lfcendns Travel AgeDts

5854. DR. G.S. RAJHANS :
SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL:
SHRI RAM SAMUJHAWAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased lo state :

(a) whether the Supreme Court has recently din:ctly directed the Rdlways to implement a scheme of licencing travel agents in the major citjes in the country ;

(b) if so, the details thereof and whether his f\1inistry has taken any ftnaf decision to implement the said scheme, and

(c) to what extent the new scheme will provid~ better facilities to the raHway travellers and will also avoid the mismanagement and malfuoctionina by travel agents ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b l The Supreme Court judgement incorporating the "llulea for the Authorisation of Rail Travellers• St:rvice Agents" .has been received in this Ministry on 29.4 8S. The scheme (ormina part of the judgement of the Supreme Court is incomplete and an application for clarifications is beina fi\ed in this reaard. The tcheame wi II be impl~mented on receipt o.f the clarifications~

(c) 'The scheme is int•nded to enable second class passen1era to obtain tervicea of authorised Travellers• Ser·
vl~e Aacnts on payment of service c"a.r,s f(xect ·by SuDre~e Court to
··~cure dletr journey tickets •nd re~er-
•·tio~ aod.- thua ••~e dielr own time in tteladioa to theM jobs ~r10natJy.

Certain aafe1uards have been prf;>Vided in the sche1ne to f'rev" D &nalfunctionio.a by the ttaveJ a1ents to be Jiccnced under this scheme.

Electric Loco Shed at VJjayawada

5855. SARI V. SOBHA.
NADREESWARA RAO : Wd1 the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a proposal under eoo~iderarion to set up Electric:
Loco-Shed at Vij 1yawada which is a very important Junction ;

(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which this scheme is likely to be implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI DANS I LAL) : (a) There is already an electric loco shed at Vijayawada with a sanctioned capacity of 100 locomotives.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Group Ineurance 1cbeme of .l(ea4rlya Vidyalaya Saogathan Yit~·a-Yis lnsuran~e

Schemes for C~ntral GoYernmeat
EaaploJee•

5856. SHRI ANAOI CHARAN
DAS : Wi II the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Group Insurance Scheme for Kcndriya VidyaJaya San-
galhao employees is based on the Group J nsurance Scheme for Central Government employees ;

(b) if ao. the reasons for the scheme coming into force for Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan f>mployees w.e.f. 1 Jan·
uary~ 1983 wttcreoas for Central G~m·
ment ·employets it become effective

, from January, 1982 ;

(c) 9/hether the amount~ of huu·
·rancr cover far the · four cateaoriea are of the order of Rs. 80,000/·. ~~· 40.~1-.
Ra-. 20,080/- and Rs. 10,000/· on Oo~f;-
me.,t oflndia side_~·~f~~:~~ t~!. -~orr~·-

